An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General Funds and Special Funds not otherwise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, and reduction of funds heretofore appropriated for the use of Departments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist in the various Departments.

> BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That therebe and hereby is appropriated from the General Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of more money for the current year 1962, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the Funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Clerk-Treasurer's Office - #36 Supplies City Judge	29.77	29.77	
#21 Communication and Transportation	175.00		
#72 Equipment	95.00	270.00	
Health Dept. #21 Communication and Transportation	6.18	6.18	
Engineering Dept.	an a		
#36 Office Supplies	300.00	•	
#24 Printing and Advertising	103.00	403.00	
City Administration			
#37 General Supplies	71.50		
#55 Premium Official Bonds	194.05		
#250 Installation & Repairs of Traffic Signals	200.00		
	L,000.00	1,465.55	
Police Dept.			
#33 Institutional and Medical	500.00		
#36 Office Supplies	300.00		
#37 Other Supplies	200.00		
		2,500.00	
Fire Dept.	استحسنان ويتبدون وريعمونون ستلفظتون		
#54 Clothing Allowences	200.00		
#72 Equipment	400.00	600.00	
-™	Charle of the Content of the second	eromenen en eronden an gewonen an oorde	re
Total General Funds		5,274.50	

SECTION 2, That therebe, and hereby is, appropriated from the Special Funds of the respective Departments of said City, not otherwise appropriated the following sums to the Funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Street Dept.		
#261 Special Projects	600,00	
#41 Building Materials	2,300.00	
#43 Parts of Equipment	940.00	
#55 Subscriptions and Dues	5,00	3,845.00
Rosehill Cemetery		
#71 Building Improvements	800.00	
#72 Equipment	300.00	1,100.00
Parks and Recreation Dept.		
#11 Salaries	473.88	
#64 Indiana Gross Income Tax	27.88	501.76
Total Special Fund		5,446.76

SECTION 3. That therebe, and hereby is, reduced from the General Fund of said City for the reason that the amount previously appropriated is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this amount may be returned to the unappropriated funds of the General Fund from which it was appropriated as follows:

#25 #55	-Treasurer's Office Repairs Subscriptions and Dues Equipment	5.92 5.00 18.85	29.77
a*	Judge Temporary Salaries	270.00	270.00

75

Health Dept.		
#37 General Supplies	6.18	6.18
Engineering Dept.		
#25 Repairs of Equipment	150.00	
#72 Equipment	253.00	403.00
City Administration	A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	
#12 Temporary Salaries	20.50	
#13 Other Compensation	51.00	
#22 Heat, Light, Power	200.00	
#252 Equipment Repairs	<u>194.05</u>	465.55
Police Dept.		
#11 Salaries	2,500.00	2,500.00
Fire Dept.	·	
#32 Garage and Motor Supplies	100.00	
#33 Institutional and Medical	200.00	
#44 Fire Prevention Materials	100.00	<u>400.00</u>
Total Transfers General Fund		4,074.50
Total Reduction in General Fund		1,200.00

SECTION 4. That therebe, and hereby is, reduced from the Special Funds of said City for the reason that the amount previously appropriated is in excess of actual needs at this time and this amount may be returned to the unappropriated funds of the Special Funds from which it was appropriated as follows:

Street Dept.	
#11 Salaries	3,305.00
#26 Rental Equipment	300.00
#52 Rents	240.00 3,845.00
Rosehill Cemetery	PVVP Timetic C=00TQ=T2F42r/gammaticstand=454522r0
#11 Salaries	800.00
#25 Repairs	300.00 1,100.00
Parks and Recreation Dept.	64444449494444444444444444444444444444
#62 Social Security	51.76
#24 Printing and Advertising	50.00
#33 Institutional and Medical	100.00
#43 R epair Parts	300.00 501.76
—	

Total Transfers in Special Fund

5,446.76

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the <u>20th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1962.

<u>S/Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

<u>S/T. D. Ellis</u> Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana this 20th day of November, 1962, at the hour of 9 o'clock P. M.

> <u>S/T. D. Ellis</u> T. D. Ellis Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this <u>20th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1962, at the hour of <u>9</u> o'clock P. M.

S'Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor

76